
Clerk Dept. Rev1.20260128 

DEPARTMENT / COUNCIL OFFICE: Aviation 

AGENDA DATE: 3/3/26

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA SUMMARY FORM 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: 

CONTACT PERSON NAME: Yvette Hernandez, City Engineer

2nd CONTACT PERSON NAME: Tony Nevarez, Aviation Director 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3 

PHONE NUMBER: 

PHONE NUMBER: 

915-212-1860

915-212-7301

AGENDA ITEM: 
A Resolution that the City Council approves Deductive Change Quantity Notice No. 1 to Contract No. 2023-0469 to 
the project known as EPIA Reconstruction of Taxiway G with Jordan Foster Construction in the amount of 
($918,141.86) for the reduced construction costs related to quantity under-runs. The final contract sum, including this 
Change Order Notice is $11,994,625.47. The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute any 
document and contract amendments needed to carry out the intent of this Resolution. 

ISSUE STATEMENT: 
City Council is asked to approve a deductive change quantity notice for the Taxiway G Reconstruction project, 
resulting in a net reduction to the construction contract due to unused bid quantities. Approval enables contract 
closeout and returns cost savings to the City. 

BACKGROUND: 

City Council previously approved Contract No. 2023-0469 for the Reconstruction of Taxiway G at El Paso International Airport, a 
project focused on addressing deteriorated pavement conditions and improving airfield safety. The project included full-depth 
reconstruction of Taxiway G, improvements within the taxiway safety and object free areas, and upgrades to grading and drainage 
to correct cracking and isolated ponding issues. The scope also included modifications to airport-owned fiber and secondary 
electrical circuits in compliance with FAA design and safety standards. 

Deductive Change Quantity Notice No. 1 reflects actual construction quantities during construction and is part of the standard 
project closeout process. Approval enables contract closeout and returns cost savings to the City. 

COUNCIL OPTIONS: 
1. Approve the item as presented

2. Take no action

COMMITTEE REVIEW AND/OR RECOMMENDATION: 

N/A 

EP.A..... 
TX~ 



Clerk Dept. Rev1.20260128  

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

SIGNATURE:    

COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH (if applicable, as an attachment) – please include: 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

RELATED CITY POLICIES: 

Local Government Code Chapter 252.048. Purchasing and Contracting Authority of Municipalities 
 
 
 

 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
City Council Previously Approved Award of Contract No. 2023-0469 on June 20, 2023 for $12,834,416 

 
 

 
LEGAL REVIEW: 

 Legal counsel reviewed as a part of Council packet 

 Legal counsel reviewed in advance of packet as an individual item 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Amount: (918,141.86) 
Funding Source: Airport Enterprise Funds 
Account: 562-3010-62330-G62A234901 

 
 
 

 
REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL: 
Report any contributions or donations made to City Council of an accumulated total of $500 or more. Report the name of the elected 
official and the amount. 

 
NAME AMOUNT ($) 

  

ATTACHMENTS: 
CQN No. 1 

 
 

FOR MORE INFORMATION: 
 

Tony Nevarez 915-212-7301 NevarezJA@elpasotexas.gov 
 

(If Agenda Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign 
also) 

□ 
□ 



HQ 5524 | Tran # | Aviation 
Taxiway G- Change Order 
IRT 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

That the City Council approves a  Deductive Change Quantity Notice No. 1 to 

Contract No. 2023-0469 EPIA Reconstruction of Taxiway G with Jordan Foster 

Construction in the amount of ( $918,141.86) for the reduced cost related to quantity 

under-runs.  The final contract sum, including this Change Order Notice is 

$11,994,625.47.  The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to 

execute any documents and contract amendments needed to carry out the intent of this 

Resolution.   
APPROVED this ______ day of ___________ 2026. 

CITY OF EL PASO: 

____________________________ 
Renard U. Johnson 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 
Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT 

_____________________________ ________________________________ 
Ignacio R. Troncoso  Juan Antonio Nevarez, CM, ACE, IACE 
Assistant City Attorney Director of Aviation 

f 1 ~
 
~
 



I 

CITY OF EL PASO CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY NOTICE 

QUANTITY NOTICE NUMBER 

PROJECT: 

DATE: September 2 , 2025 I X I SCOPE CHANGE 

_____ ____ E_L_P_TW_ Y_G_o_l_f_R_e_co_n_s_t_rc_u_li_o_n ___ _ _ ___ soLICITATION NO. _ __ 2_0_23_-_□_4_69 _ _ .. 1-: ::::::~ CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 

Original Contracl Amount:~ $ ____ 1-'2"-,8"'3'---4~,4'---1-'6~.0'--'0'- Contract Time to Subtantial Completion ____ =.23=-0'-----i 

Net Change by previous Change Orders:-"S _____ -'7-'8"-3'--'5'--'1.:.:•3c..;3;.. Total days added due to Change Orders and CON"l _ ___ -'-16=-9'-----i 

Net Change by previous Conslruclion Quantity Notices:-"$ _ _______ _ Total days added for Lhis CON _____ 0:;_ ___ --1 

Amount of this Construction Quantity Adjuslment: _ S=-------"(9=..1c..;8,_.1'---4'--'1-".8'-'6:.t.) New Contract Time to Substantial Compe.tion: ____ =.3 9::.;9:;_ ___ -! 

New Amended Contract Amount : _S ____ 1_1~,9_9_4~,6_2_5_.4_7_ Current Substantial Completion Due Date ___ 313=..:;112=0,c25:;_ _ _ -! 

Change Order Percentage: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -6_.54_ 'A_, 

JUSTIFICATION FOR THE QUANTITY ADJUSTMNET: 
Thl1- change order includes one CON for the followmg ilems under Ba&e Bid Taviway (BBT), 8c1&e Bid Addilionlll Pavement (BBA), and Add111ve Alternate I (AAJ). BBT #7, ft , •9. 010, #11 . t12 •tJ, #14, #19¥'22. #26 , #27, '28, #29 , 132, #33 , t34. 
U9, #40 , 1-42, and #44. BBA #7, 18, #9, t10, 111 . #12, 115, #16. '19, and #22 , AAI #1, #2, #3, 14, #5, #6, t7, :f.8, and •9. 

1. Conb"act Base Bid Taxiway, Item 1-7 ·Asphalt Pavement Removal by Cold Milling, vanable thickness 6.5-9.5 inches, haul otf unused material," is for 9,804 CY, but the aclua, quantity thal needed to be removed by the Conln1ctor is 7,998 CY There is 
I difference of-1,806 CY~ 
2. Contract Batie Bid Taxiway, Hem '1B "Remove And Dtsp0$e Ao;regato Base Matenalt Is for 12,800 CY, but the actual quan(ily nel!!ded to be mstalled by N Contlia.tCor 1-. 10 ,07◄ CY. There is a difference of-2,726 CY. 
3. Conbact Base Bid Taiiway, Uem #9 ~Remove and stockpile 11gg,eoa,.e base material for reuse as Hem P-152 Embankment 'in pl c-,~ ~ is fOf 1,600 CY. but lhc •c.tu•t QV4rltity needed to be 1n1rtaJled by the Conbactor is O CY There is a difference of -
1.800 CY, 
, . C~nnir.t 0.-W Bid l a):Mllt Item • 10 ~ Uridassl(j~ & ~ \IJIIU>,1.'"' ii (o,·4"15 CY, but lh• • t.tuilll qtJMUty ncieded to bo lt11W111'11d by 210-Cormeaorts?,Nl.nC~. Tht.fC!l 11 ii d,ttorcnc:m- al 1.◄ S7.12CV, 
s. CM.tr.n:t B..u.e Bfd r , :wfw.iy. Item 111 ~c:av..Uon ll'ld R@iacemfltll of Un1uilablc SoAt '" -. for 2.SGO CV. bul O.c •dU•I ~ tity oc-tded r,0 t,e ln&l·..acd by lite ConU-.dOI ls O OY. Thn• k I clii ffe1e.nc11 ol •2.560 CV.. 
6, Contract S..:a.e 8td le-~y. ltt m •12 ♦-embankmcnt fn pl1ce,•1, fo, t600 CY, but lhci aellud quantity rr•cded ,obe iMt•Jlcd by the Con1J1c1oris O CY, Thtraff. 1 citference of -1,600 CV. 
'I. C® tl 111C1 B.u.e efd Tulw:t.y, llcJTI 113-0filit:no M d Subgr41dci Comp,Hlion :wi Pavtd ~UJ ( 12 indlr..t fn fWO ~RI}/ hi far J7.155 SY, but lhc. KtUal q.,-1n~lyfle.t1d~ 10 be (f'IIUillt:dby the COfWJicto, lS,592 SY, The,e ~ • d Qcrcnc:~ or •1,SC SY. 
a, Contr.01 8,aH 91"dTu lW-\y, 11em t11, "CnJdicdAgg,c-g~c Ono CourA ( t7 inch~ ln th,_. Nfta),' ls ro, l1,155 SY, bu1 tlic acbJ11I quantity needed 1,0 be ii11ui?l'ed b:, the- Contrac:tor la 35,SSt SY ibof"o 1• • dlttttcnG ~,-1.!73 SY. 
-s. Conlnte& Sae Sid Ta~. tem-•ft "Joint :sear'"g FIHcr;-1• fot 5,700 LF. bu1 U'IC actul l qu: ntity n!!11cled tobe intldi:d by the ContractOf is 125 LF lbeto • cittl'c:nce of -$.$75 LF. 
10, COl'ltr.ot S..C Bld T ui'wq , ll lll"l'l1 f22 ~r,-trqn ot E'tmlng Pave mm I M.wloog for- Ptiulng . fQI 2.$00 Sf, but th~ .-aual quarifity n~eded to be- .mt,11.ed by lhet Conrtadot 11 0 Sf. Th.ero ,'I, • clii ffc1mc. or -zeoo SF. 
t 1. Contract SM·o Bid T~. llem ·m-.., AWG. SKV C blu. lnllallcid In l'1C'!'ld11 Dud Bini(. or Concl.tl l.. ffl fo, 12,,,126 LF, but the ei.11,111 quam-ty n~drd to bl!! lnlhhedDy dur: Cwmctor la 14,111 :Lf. Th~e • 11 d,fWcnoe of 2,0SS lf'. 
12. Conbact 80!lot Bid T~ . llcin '2.7 9irl AWG1600V, US6-2Cabfo. lnJ.lalled In Dud e..i,t Of CCf)dull: "- 104' 920 Lf , but Ute 11d!J41 quaro,tynl!le:dcd t.o be lnsble.d ~ the Oontfi.C'lct ki .900 LF. Thetc 11 o d tte,cnc. of •20 Lf 
13, C<>1tr.G1 S..., Bid Twway, ll•m 12a,10AWG. ~ . USE-2c.l>l• . '""all• dln OuctBi•korCon.t.ill:i> , .. 1.720l.F. but1h••dU .. quonll1Y • .-dlol>c lnl1ailod byU,0Contra<1.,.I• 1.732LF. Th<1elladin.,enc, ol 12l.F. 
1.:C , COtltr:act &se Bid Ta~y. lle.m 129 "t6 AWG, So(id kro Counlt'fJ)OtW, Wiie.. tl)llllcd ffl Trenc:.h M>O'llc Oud 8.atik 0t Conduit, Inducing Ground Roth .ond Ground Cnnnedion1.• 11 fOf 5,,.3,4,J LF, but lhe cf11C ~dty needed to b• ~~ by the 
Conlnld.o,r is 5,051 LF. There is a difference of-292 LF. 
15. Contract Base Bid Taxiway, Item U2 "25.Pair, Copper-Stuetded~ Rodent-Re&istant , PE-39 Telephone Cable, )n&lalled in Duct Bank or Condu11a is for 5,l-43 LF, but the achJal quanbty needed to be in•latled by the Contracior i &: 4,951 LF There is a 
diffar-en~e of-392 LF, 
16. Contract Base Bid Taxiway, Item 133 ·concrele-Encased Electrical Duct Bank, 2- ~ 2-mch And 2- x 4-inch, SCH 40 PVc,· is fOl 634 Lf. but the actual quanlJty needed lo be in,talled by the Conb"aclor 11 641 LF. There is a difference ol 7 LF 
17. Contract Base Bid Taxiway, Hem #34 ~3- x S-root EJectrieal Pull 8011:," is for 6 EA, bul the AchJal quantity needed to be inslalled by the Contraclor 15 4 EA There 1s a dlfferenc~ of-2 EA. 
18 Contract Base Bid Taxiway, Item #39 "Remove and Dispose ExistJng Junction BoY,~ is for 1 EA, but the actual quantity needed to be lnslalled by lhe Conb"actor is O EA. There 1s a difterence o( -I EA. 
19, Contract Base Bid Taxiway, Item '40 "Remove, Salvage, and Return El!i&ting Internally Lighted Sign includingtran&fotTmin, h'angible coupling,, and base plates to Ahport," 1s for 3 EA, but lhe actual quantity needed lo be mstalled by the Contractor 
I• 2 EA. There is a difference of -1 EA. 
20 Contract Base Bid Taxiway, l!em #421nsla1f New Stu: 3 Sign Panels," is lor 6 EA, but the actual quanbty needed to be in&taled by the Contractor is O EA There is a difference of -6 EA 
21 Contract Base Bid Taxiway, Item #44 "Reroute existing 12- and 72-5trand Fiber Optics Cables in new ducibank, including coordinating downtime with airport , pull back, splicing in existing pu11 box, tesbng, and any associated work necessary to 
compltth!I tltsk.• 15 ror 1 LS, but lhe actuaJ quantity needed to be installed by lhe Conb"aclor is O LS, There 1s a difference of-1 LS 
22. Contract Base 81d Additional Pavement, Item #7 ·Asphalt Pavement Removal by Cold Milling, variable thickness 6.5-9.5 inches. haul on unused material." Is for 6,270 CY, but the actual quantity needed to be mstalled by lhe Contractor is 3,970 CY. 
n,1111: is a difference or -2,300 CY. 
23, Contract Base Bid AdditionaJ Pavement, Item #8 ~Remove !!ind Dispose Aggregate Bue Maten11t.~ 1s for 7,955 CY, but the actual quantity needed to be installed by the Contractor is 5,162 CY. Th@re i!ii a difference of-2,793 CY. 
24, Contract Base Bid Additional Pavement. Item t9 ·Remove And stockpile aggreg11\e base m11lerial for reuse as Item P-152 Embankmenl in place: is for 445 CY. but the actual quantity needed lo be installed by the Contractor is O CY There ls a 
ditfe,~nc.c ol -445 CY, 
25. Conlract Bese Bid Additional Pavemenl, llem 1'1 O ~undassified Excavation.~ Is for 240 CY, but the 11ctual quanbty needed to be installed by lhe Conb"actOC' is 1,519 65 CY, There is III difference of 1,279.65 CY 
26. Contract 8He Bid AddillonaJ Pavement, llem #11 "Excavation and Replacemenl ol Unsuitable $0115," is for 1 440 CY, but the actual quantity needed to be Installed by the Ccmtractor Is O CY. There is a difference of-1,440 CY. 
27. Contract Base Bid Additional Pavement. Item '112 'Embankment in place/ is for445 CY. but the actual Quantity needed lo be instaJled by the CootractOf is O CY. There ls a differenc!' of-445 CY. 
2$. Contract Ba&e Bid Additional Pavement, Item •15 ·Asphalt Surface Cour&e Including Binder, +inch-thick. t'NO hfti.,- is ror 4,975 TON. but the actual quantity needed to be inllitaNed by the Conb'actor is S,612,23 TON There ,s a differen&e of 637,23 
TON. 
29. Contract Ba&e Bid Addibonal Pavl!lincnt~ llcrn ·•16 -~IIIR l.fi•blto fOf' 8av Coui:we, ~not-thld;, fW'O nns,.•k fQf 115,21 $ roN, bu1 U\c: 1tCIUIN q.tm111)i•'u,ded to be~ed by th111 Conuac·1ot J1 Grffl.05 lON There i• a difference or 7.os TON 
30, Contracl B1111oe Bid Additional PJvcimun, ltcm • t 9 •Jc:,int Suflng All r· 11. fo, 5,410 LF EA, but the &etuai quantity nocckdtobe lne,.talltd by the CoNJ001orr1 2.o~ Lf. ~e la• difference or •l .3'20 LF. 
:u . Contract Base Bid Additional f'.ty c,menl, ltnn '2.2 "ObQtcmtlon of E.xfmg Pavl\menl M•~g I.or Ph11in11," Mr« 500 SF buf. (h11 A1.'1ual qulfnllfy needed to be m,talci.1 bf Ute Cantrad<M la 300 SF. Th~l!I K: 1 d1Herence ol -200 SF. 
32. Contract Additive AJtemate I, l1cm • 1 "Contr.,ttor Quatlty Control Prognrm {CQCP),~il. f« 1' LS-, butlhe • C1UaJ qua.n$tyn_eedod lo be ln..illlled bytha connctOr ill Q LS, Thatolia • dlffc:re,, icc o~ •1 LS. 
JS. Contract Additive AJtemele I, llffl1 f2 •fAoblliDdon..,"tt for' I LS, but d,.e 11d utl Ql.llntity o.cded to btt 'rnltlffedb)' thiS Contrac'fo(ie O LS, There i, a difference of-1 LS 
l-4. Contract Addibve Altemale: I. 11.eim ,..) · conP\lctlon Sllldng:r, for 1 LS, but ti1 i1 •c:i.al "'Wtynceded to ba 1nmlledbyl!he C-or'ltl oetods O LS. Ther@ i& a diffeJenee 01-1 LS. 
35, Contract Addibve Altemale I. l lt!m 9-4 -OEDUCT Renu,vC! snd Oi190,~ AQ911 C!plto B:.IH M•tCflal." 11, rar 21 ,000 CY, bot lhe ltnllll Cf.J,Gllrity n,:11'1t<Slo be. ln&blllad b'f lhe C.0,,b'll~ ork O CV. Thet a ~ f'!' l!tt!tl(.e ol •21,0CiO CY. 
36. Confract Additi!Je AA~ale I, l t.e.m ',5 ·ADO Remove tnd O!NIOU of P.gg.-cgaltt B.:i.sc M•l<ri:Jl.9 fa. fot6.000 CY. bU1 lhiEiat:11.111 qua.nt.lryne~ to bc lntt4Ded by lh111. Contr..c:toc '6 D cY. The:r• hi I dj0e(ance. of -G,OOQ CY,. 
37. Contract Additive -"Jtemate I, llanr •d, ·AOCi RcmG'Y t •d Stockpde of AQQf~Qo\e But Ma~titl ror teuae,as tt,m P-♦ 15' ." is fot 15,000 CY. bu1 ~ a'1:Ubf quantfty needed to bt IMUIP11d by !tie Con!Jac:10!' ti D c;Y. Thcte lt • difference of -15,000 CY. 
l l ~ Contract Additive Alternate I. llem n · Aoo Subbuo c ou,&.11 ~no Salvaged ~ grc:1111 0.-0 bom S.oellPle PJ ln.chm. ln two , ri,)," fQt 59~25S sY. but the a.du.a.I Cll,ltndty needed l o be in.U.Utd by lf'le Contrac;tcw ll OSY. There is a difference of -
511,255 SY 
l9, Contract Additive Alternate I, Item '8 •□EOUCT Crushed Aggregate Base Cou~e ( 17 inch~ in three lifts): ia for 59.255 SY, but the actual quanti ty needed lo be installed by lhe Contractor is O SY. There is a difference of -59,255 SY, 
40 Contract Additive Alternate I. Item S9 "ADD Crushed Aggregate Base Course (8 inches in one lift),' is for 59.255 SY, but the actual (1.!Mtity l'l t'.IDded lo be in~talled by the Contractor is O SY. There is a ditference of-59,255 SY. 

The addibonal quantiDH lot items BBT •10. BBT .-ZS, BBT '128, BBT ~l. BBA ,10. BBA #15, and BBA •16 were ven fi ed and measured by the Third-Party Cooslructlon Manager, 

FINAL PROJECT SUMMARY: 
DE.CREASE contract amounl by-$918,141. 86 

Overruns: $1 ,986,713.14 
Underruns $2,904,855.00 

NO CHANGE in the conbact time, 

Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Total 

8BT-07 P-101-5. 1a 
Decrease: Asphall Pavement Removal by Cold Milling, variable thickness 6,5-9~5 inches, haul off 

CY $20,00 X -1806 -$36, 120.00 
unutcd material 

BBT-08 P- 101-5.1b Decrease: Remove and Dispose Aggregale Base Malenal CY $22 DO X -2726 -$59,972.00 

B8T-09 P-101-51e 
Decrease: Remove 11nd 11aclcpUe aggregate bese rriateri1J for reuse as Item P-152 Erma.nk:rMnl Tn 

CY $32.00 X -1600 -$51,2D0.00 
ptoco. 

BBT-10 P-152-4.1 Increase: Undassrfied E'l(cavation CY $20.00 X 2487.72 $49,754,40 

8BT-11 P-152-4.2 Decrease: Excavauon and Replacement of Unsullable Soils CY $45.D0 X -2560 -$115,200.00 

BBT-12 P-152-4.3 Dec~ase: Embankment in place CY $35.00 X -1600 -S56,000.00 

BBT-13 P-152-4.4 Decrease: Grading and Subgrade Compaction in Paved Areas (12 inches in two hhs) SY $4.00 X •1563 -$6,252,00 

BBT-14 P-2D9-5 1a Decrease: Crushed Aggregate Base Course (17 inches in three lifts) SY $45.00 X •1573 -$70,785,00 

BBT-19 P-<i05-5.1a Decrease: Joinl Sealing Filler LF $6.00 )S .5575 -$33,450.00 

BBT-22 P-<i20-5 1 b Decrease: Obliteration of Existing Pavement Marking for Phasing SF $8.00 X -2B00 -$22,400.00 

8BT-26 L-108-5.3 fncrease:#B AWG, SKV Cable . lnslatted in Trench, Duel Bank, or Conduft LF $5.75 X 2055 $11 ,816.25 

88T-27 L-108-5,4 Decrease: #2 AWG, 600V, USE-2 Cable , Installed in Duct Bank or Conduit LF $9.50 X -20 -$190,00 

BBT-28 L-108-5 5 lncrease:#10 AWG, 600V, USE-2 Cable . lnstaned m Duct Bank or Conduit LF $2.75 X 12 $33 00 

BBT-29 L-108-5.6 
Oacnt11:1e: S6 AWG, SclJd Bare Caunt11:rpclse Win!i , lnsla:hd in Tn1nch Abo~ Dud Bank or Condurt, 

LF $4 25 X -292 -$1,241.00 
lnchJdln Ground Roda and Ground Connection, 

BBT-32 L-110-5.1 Decrease: Non-Encased Electrical Duct Bank, 2 inches, SCH 40 PVC LF $15.75 X -392 -$6,174.00 

88T-33 L-110-5.2 lncrease:Concrete-Encased Electncal Duct Bank. 2- x 2-inch and 2- x 4- inch , SCH 40 PVC LF 5270,00 X $1 ,890. 00 



2/2/26

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY NOTICE AMOUNT (including sencond page): -$918,141.86 J;fL 
Consecutive calendar days added to completion time: Q 

CONTRACTOR Jordan Foster Construction . 

~ JOOllC .JrrfY'.l 11.lf.']\..,, 't/ ·t:. . '\..: J,-IK--:t}J.1 ~IJIGl'h"lrft .ff'iT'( J of agree and accept the terms and 

Arcond1tlons of this construction'.-~ uan y notice 0a0zxu .@,~~ 
Slgna1~Y -

CITY OF EL PASO (OWNER) 

I, Yvette Hemandez, PE of the City of ~I Pas hereby authorize and direct the Contractor to proceed with additional work as described in this form, 

Signature: /' /, .o-:ffo '/1 A .,, .A ,,,, ~ '7 Dale: 

(/ 
, 

Yvette Herr(!51ez, PE 

CITY OF EL PASO CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY NOTICE - Pg. 2 

I QIJANTITY NOTICE NUNMBER: 1 DATE: September 2 . 2025 X I SCOPE CHANGE 

PROJECT: ELP TWY Golf Reconstrcutlon SOLICITATION NO. 2023-0469 CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 

Project Number G62A234901 Project Number G62A234901 PURCAHSE ORDER# CEP35-2400000168 

Class 62330162335 Class 62330/62335 

Department 562 Department 562 

Fund 3010/3080 Fund 3010/3080 

Account 580270 Account 580270 

Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Total 

BBT-34 L-115-5. t Decrease: 3- x 5-foot Electncal PuR Box EA $30,000,00 X -2 . -$60,000.00 

BBT-39 L-125-5.4 Decrease: Remove and Dispose Existing Junction Box EA $6,000.00 X -1 . -$6,000,00 

BBT-40 L-125-5,5 
Decrnsa: RA!move, Salvage, and Retum Emling lo.lom•lly lighted Sign lndudlng ltanlfanntrs. 

EA $1,300.00 X -1 . -$1,300.00 

franalblo cou~nn,, and blso olotes to A"""" 

BBT-42 L-125-5.8 Decrease: Install New Size 3 Sign Panels EA $3,400.00 )( -6 . -$20,400 00 

Decrease: Reroule e>d1ting 12- and 72-•.strand Fiber Optic, Ca.bias in newductlMnk. including 

BBT-44 Mc:4.2.1 coordinating downtime with airport, pull back, splicing in exist.mg pull box, testing, and any associated LS St 5,500,00 X -t . -$15,500.00 

work rteeessary to 00,np&ete task 

BBA-07 P-101-5, ta 
Decrease: Asphalt Pavement Removal by Cold Milling, variable thickness 6.5-9.5 inches, haul off 

CY $20 DO X -2300 . -$46,000,00 

unused material 

BBA-0B P-101-5.1b Decrease: Remove and Dispose Aggregate Base Matenal CY $22.00 X -2793 . -$61 ,446.00 

BBA-09 P-101-5. 1c 
Decrease: Remove and AodcpiJe aggregate base material for reuse as Item P-152 Embankment in 

CY S32.00 X -445 . -$14,240,00 

placa, 

BBA-10 P-152-4. t Increase: Unclassified Excavation CY $20.00 X 1279.65 . $25,593,00 

BBA-11 P-152-4.2 Decrease: Excavation and Replacement of UnsuIcable Soil& CY $38 00 X -1440 . -$54,720.00 

BBA-12 P-152-4,3 Oec~ase: Embankment in place CY $30.00 X -445 . -$13,350.00 

BBA-15 P-401-8 1a Increase: Asphalt Surface Course lndudmg Binder, 4'-inch-thick, tiNo lifts TN S163,00 X 637.23 . $103,868.49 

BBA-16 P-403-8.1a Increase: Asphalt Mixture for Base Course, 5-inch-thick, two lifts TN $160,00 X 7.05 . $1,12800 

BBA-19 P-605-5.1a Decrease: Joint Sealing Filler LF $6 00 X -3320 . -$19,920.00 

BBA-22 P-620-5.1 b Decr-2ase: Obhteration of Existing Pavement Marking for Phasing SF SB.DO X -200 . -$1 ,600.00 

A-01 G-100-14 1 Decrease: Contractor Quahty Control Program (CQCP) LS $20,000 00 X -1 . -$20,000.00 

A-02 G-105 Decra.ase: Mobilization LS $18,000.00 X -1 . -$18,000.00 

A-03 MG Oecrvase: Construction Stakmg LS $45,000.00 X ·I . -$45,000.00 

A-04 P-101-5.1b Remove: DEDUCT Remove and Dispose Aggregate Base Material CY $12.00 )( 21000 . $252,000,00 

A-05 P-101-5.1b Decrease: ADO Remove and Dispose of Aggregate Base Matenal CY $20 00 X -6000 . -$120,000.00 

A-06 P-t01-5.1c Decrease: ADO Remove and Stockpile or Aggregate Base Material for reuse as Item P-154 CY $14.00 X -15000 - -S210,000,00 

A-07 P-154-5, t 
OeclUH: ADO Subbase Course iau,g Salvaged 1'<911"'9■10 Base from Slocl<p~• (9 incl!•• in lwo 

SY $5 00 X -59255 . -$296,275.00 

ills), 

A-08 P-209-5.1a Remove: DEDUCT Crushed Aggregate Base Course (17 inches in three lifts) SY $26.00 X 59'255 . $1,540,630.00 

A-09 P-209-5. lb Dec~ase: ADO Crushed Aggregate Base Course (8 inches in one lift). SY $24.00 X -59255 . -$1,422, 120.00 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY NOTICE AMOUNT: -$918,141.86 

Consecutive calendar days added to completion time: 0 

Project Manager recommends approval : 

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval : 

Financing Department approval : 
(If Required) 

RuizVM
Snapshot

RuizVM
Snapshot



DATE: INCREASE

SOLICITATION NO. X DECREASE

LINE

3

-$918,141.86

Project Manager

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

(should match cost below)

QUANTITY NOTICE NO: 

Contract Compliance

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval:

TOTAL NET CHANGE TO PURCHASE ORDER

-$918,141.86

Project Number G62A234901

-$918,141.86

September 2, 2025

PROJECT:

ADDED AMOUNT

2023-0469

580270

CONTRACTOR NAME: Jordan Foster Construction

Project Number G62A234901

ELP TWY Golf Reconstrcution

1

REQUEST FOR PO INCREASE/DECREASE FOR CQN

Department 562

Fund 3010/3080

Account

Class 62330/62335 CEP35-2400000168PURCHASE ORDER #Class 62330/62335

AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER, PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT TO THE PUCHASE ORDER:

Department 562

Fund 3010/3080

Account 580270

07/28/2025

I I 

c~r~ 
1f--cw$~ 

BrooksRS
Rectangle



DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS FORM 

In compliance with Title 2, Chapter 2.92, Section 2.92.080 
Introduction: 

Individuals or entities benefiting by a City Council Agenda item must disclose contributions or donations made to current 

members of Council under the City’s Ethics Code. The information on this form is being captured for transparency 

purposes and will be noted on the relevant City Council Agenda. Contributions and Donations do NOT disqualify an 
applicant from doing business with the City. 

Definitions: 

“Contribution” A direct or indirect transfer of money, goods, services, or any other thing of value and includes an 

agreement made or other obligation incurred, whether legally enforceable or not, to make a transfer. 

The term includes a loan or extension of credit, other than those expressly excluded by the Texas 

Election Code, and a guarantee of a loan or extension of credit.   

“Contributor” A person making a contribution, including the contributor's spouse. 

“Donation” Cash and the value of any in-kind contributions or gifts to the council member for use by their office or in 

their district. 

“Donor” An individual and spouse, a business entity, or an individual who owns a business entity in whole or in 

part, or is operated by the individual, that is the subject of a council agenda item. 

“Benefiting” Shall include but not be limited to any contract, bid award, franchise, permit, zoning or rezoning, and 

other award that council will vote on. 

Instructions: Please read and complete this form carefully. If you have made campaign contributions or donations to any 

current City Council member(s) totaling an aggregate of $500 or more during their campaign(s) or term(s) of City office, 

you are required to disclose the information as specified below. If you have not made such contributions or donations past 

the limit specified in the ordinance, you are required to affirm your compliance with the municipal code. Please submit this 

completed form along with your application or proposal to the relevant city department. Failure to disclose campaign 

contributions or donations as required by the ordinance may result in a violation of the City’s Ethics Code requirements, 

and sanctions under the Ethics Code 2.92.  

Contributor / Donor Information: 

Full Name 

Business Name 

Agenda Item Type 

Relevant Department 

0 

X 

https://library.municode.com/tx/el_paso/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT2ADPE_CH2.92ET_ARTIISTCO_2.92.080DICACO


Disclosure Affirmation: Please check the appropriate box below to indicate whether you have made campaign 

contributions or donations totaling an aggregate of $500 or more to any City Council member(s) during their campaign(s) 

or term(s) of City office specified in Section 2.92.080 of the El Paso Municipal Code. 

/ 1 have NOT made campaign contributions or donations totaling an aggregate of $500 or more to any 

[SJ' City Council member(s) during their campaign(s) or term(s) of City office, as specified in Section 

2.92.080 of the El Paso Municipal Code. 

OR 

□ 
I have made campaign contributions or donations totaling an aggregate of $500 or more to the following 

City Council member(s) during their campaign(s) or term(s) of City office: 

OFFICE CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAME AMOUNT($) 

Mayor 

-

District 1 

District 2 

District 3 

District 4 

District 5 

District 6 

District 7 

District 8 

Declaration: I hereby affirm that the information provided in this disclosure form is true and accurate to the best of my 

knowledge. I understand that this disclosure is required by Title 2, Chapter 2.92 of the El Paso Municipal Code and is 

subject to verification by the 

February 2024 


	ASF - TWY G 2.2.26.pdf
	CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
	PUBLIC HEARING DATE:
	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3
	AGENDA ITEM:
	ISSUE STATEMENT:
	BACKGROUND:
	COUNCIL OPTIONS:
	COMMITTEE REVIEW AND/OR RECOMMENDATION:
	COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH (if applicable, as an attachment) – please include:
	RELATED CITY POLICIES:
	PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
	LEGAL REVIEW:
	AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
	REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL:
	ATTACHMENTS:
	FOR MORE INFORMATION:


	HQ 5524- Deductive Quantity EPIA Taxiway G Project Solicitation 2023 0469-2.2.26.pdf
	Recon of TWY G - CQN No. 1 - approved.pdf
	Contribution and Donations Disclosure Form_TWY_G.pdf

	Full Name: 
	Business Name: Jordan Foster Construction, LLC 
	Agenda Item Type: 
	Relevant Department: Aviation Deparment


